

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 23-1729

DR. ALLEN DIERCKS and DIANE HOLST

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA, an Iowa County
and **KERRI TOMPKINS**, Scott County Auditor

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE HENRY LATHAM,
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Scott County Equity No. EQCE136057

DEFENDANTS'-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

Kristina K. Lyon, #ATC820046
ASSISTANT SCOTT COUNTY ATTORNEY
400 W. Fourth Street
Davenport, Iowa 52801
Telephone: (563) 326-8600
Facsimile: (563) 326-8763
Kristina.lyon@scottcountyiowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN RULING THAT THE FIRST AND LAST NAMES OF THE APPLICANTS FOR SCOTT COUNTY SUPERVISOR ARE CONFIDENTIAL PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE § 22.7(18) OF THE IOWA OPEN RECORDS ACT	8
A. Preservation of Issue for Review.....	8
B. Standard of Review.....	8
C. The district court was correct in finding that the names and resumes/application of applicants for County Supervisor are confidential unless said confidentiality was waived, <i>City of Sioux City v. Greater Sioux City Press Club</i> is controlling and there is no requirement that confidentiality requires a resolution to be passed prior to the posting of the position nor does the three-person committee have the power to pass a resolution.....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN RULING THE APPELLANTS’ REQUEST DID NOT FALL UNDER AN EXCEPTION TO § 22.7(18) AND RULING THE APPELLANTS DID	

NOT PROVIDE A COMPELLING ARGUMENT THAT THE APPLICANTS WOULD NOT BE EMPLOYEES.....	19
A. Preservation of Issue for Review.....	20
B. Standard of Review.....	20
C. <u>The district court correctly ruled that the Appellants’ requests did not fall under the exceptions to confidentiality enumerated in §§ 22.7(18)(a)-(c) and additionally found Appellants did not provide a compelling argument that applicants to fill the vacancy would not be employees.....</u>	20
III. NO CLAIM WAS SET FORTH IN THE DISTRICT COURT CASE THAT THE APPOINTMENT OF THE COUNTY SUPERVISOR AT ISSUE WAS DONE IN CLOSED SESSION AND THEREFORE ANY ARGUMENT RELATED TO SUCH SHOULD BE DISREGARDED ON APPEAL.....	21
A. Preservation of Issue for Review.....	21
B. The Amicus Curiae Brief thoroughly discusses a characterization of the appointment process for County Supervisor as an alleged inappropriate use of a closed session; an argument never raised nor argued at the District Court level and therefore inappropriate for consideration on appeal.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
WAIVER OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY’S COST.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Sioux City, Iowa v. Greater Sioux City Press Club, 421 N.W.2d 895 (Iowa 1988). 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19

Statutes

Iowa Code § 22.10. 17

Iowa Code § 22.10(2). 20

Iowa Code § 22.7. 13

Iowa Code § 22.7(11)(a). 16

Iowa Code § 22.7(18). 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20

Iowa Code § 69.8. 9, 10

Iowa Code § 69.8(4). 9, 10

Iowa Code § 69.12. 9

Iowa Code § 69.14A. 9

Iowa Code § 69.14A(1)(b).

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(5)(b)(3). 22

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3). 6
